Second quarter net interest income, before the provision for loan losses, declined 1.0% to $37.1 million from $37.5 million for the preceding
quarter as the decline in interest-earning assets offset the improvement in net interest margin. Compared with the second quarter last year, net
interest income improved 36.6% principally on higher interest-earning assets arising from the CBI acquisition. Year-to-date, net interest
income, before the provision for loan losses, improved 37.4% to $74.6 million compared with $54.3 million for the first six months of 2014
principally because of the increase in interest-earning assets arising from the acquisition.

Net interest margin for the second quarter of 2015 was 3.97% compared with 3.89% for the first quarter of 2015 and 3.82% for the year-ago

period. The increase in the net interest margin for the second quarter of 2015 was primarily due to a $605,000 special FHLB stock dividend.
For the first six months of 2015, net interest margin was 3.93% compared with 3.86% for the first six months of 2014.

The following table details the asset yields, liability costs, spread and margin.

  Three Months Ended Six Months Ended

 June 30, March 31, June
30 June 30, June 30

 2015 2015 2014 2015 2014

Interest-earning assets 4.39% 4.31% 4.27% 4.35% 4.31%

Interest-bearing
liabilities 0.64% 0.61% 0.74% 0.63% 0.75%

Net interest spread 3.75% 3.70% 3.53% 3.72% 3.56%

Net interest margin 3.97% 3.89% 3.82% 3.93% 3.86%

The impact of the CBI acquisition accounting adjustments on core loan yield, core deposit cost, net interest income and net interest margin are
summarized in the following tables.

  Three Months Ended  Six Months

  June 30,  March 31  Ended

  2015  2015  June 30, 2015

Core loan yield 4.78% 4.70% 4.74%
Accretion of discount on purchased
loans 0.43% 0.62% 0.53%

As reported 5.21% 5.32% 5.27%

Core deposit cost 0.61% 0.62% 0.62%

Accretion of time deposits premium 0.17% 0.19% 0.18%

As reported 0.44% 0.43% 0.44%

 Three Months Ended Six Months Ended

 June 30, 2015 March 31, 2015 June 30, 2015

  Amount  Rate  Amount  Rate  Amount  Rate

   (In thousands)

Net interest income and net interest margin excluding purchase
accounting  $ 32,568 3.48%  $ 31,546 3.28%  $ 64,114 3.38%

Accretion of discount on Non-PCI loans  2,606 0.28%  3,511 0.36%  6,117 0.32%

Accretion of discount on PCI loans  467 0.05%  843 0.09%  1,310 0.07%

Accretion of time deposits premium  1,504 0.16%  1,606 0.16%  3,110 0.16%

Amortization of subordinated debentures discount  (41) --  (38)  --  (79) --

Net impact  4,536 0.49%  5,922 0.61%  10,458 0.55%

As reported  $ 37,104 3.97%  $ 37,468 3.89%  $ 74,572 3.93%

Net interest margin for the second quarter, excluding the effects of acquisition accounting, increased 20 basis points from the first quarter
principally from the reduction in lower-yielding securities and the FHLB special dividend.

For the second quarter of 2015, Hanmi recorded a negative provision for loan losses of $2.5 million, which included an $84,000 reversal of
impairment reserves on PCI loans. For the prior quarter, the negative provision for loan losses was $2.0 million, which was net of a $414,000
provision for impairment reserves on PCI loans. For the year ago period, the negative provision for loan losses was $3.9 million, which